DATED 15th July 2019

NOTTINGHAM TRENT UNIVERSITY

and

I.K. GUJRAL PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY JALANDHAR

PROGRESSION AGREEMENT

1.	Background	2
2.	Interpretation	2
3.	Approval	3
4.	Progression	3
5.	Quality assurance	3
6.	Monitoring and review	4
7.	Promotion of the NTU Course and other services	4
8.	Arrangements for the admission of Students to NTU	5
9.	Exchange of information	5
10.	Financial arrangements	5
11.	Ownership of Intellectual Property	5
12.	Confidentiality	6
13.	Data protection	6
14.	Freedom of Information	6
15.	Anti-Bribery	7
16.	Prevent	8
17.	Regulatory	8
18.	Duration and termination of this Agreement	8
19.	Consequences of termination	8
20.	Force Majeure	9
21.	Disputes	9
22.	Law and jurisdiction	9
23.	Indemnity and insurance	10
24.	Limitation of liability	10
25.	General provisions	10
Sche	dule 1	

BETWEEN:

- 1) **Nottingham Trent University** of 50 Shakespeare Street, Nottingham, NG1 4FQ, United Kingdom ("NTU"); and
- 2) I.K. Gujral Punjab Technical University Jalandhar of Ibban, Kapurthala-144603, Kapurthala, Punjab, INDIA ("IKGPTU"

Individually a "Party" and together "the Parties"

1. Background

- 1.1 NTU is a higher education corporation incorporated in the United Kingdom under the Education Reform Act 1988.
- 1.2 IKGPTU is a State Technical University Est. under Punjab Technical University Act, 1996 (Punjab Act No. 1 of 1997).
- 1.3 NTU and IKGPTU have agreed to enter into an arrangement on the terms set out in this Agreement whereby students of IKGPTU who successfully complete certain courses at IKGPTU are eligible for entry to the start of a specified NTU course.

2. **Interpretation**

In this Agreement the following words and expressions have the following meanings, unless the context otherwise requires:

"Academic Year"	a year beginning on 1 September of any calendar year and ending on 31 August of the following calendar year;
"Confidential Information"	all secret or confidential commercial, financial and technical information, know-how, trade secrets, inventions, computer software and any other information in any form or medium, whether disclosed orally or in writing, together with all reproductions in any form or medium, and any part(s) of it;
"Force Majeure"	any event outside the reasonable control of either Party affecting its ability to perform any of its obligations (other than payment) under this Agreement;
"IKGPTU Course"	the IKGPTU course or courses as set out in Schedule 1, as amended and restated from time to time.
"Intellectual Property"	all inventions, patents, trade marks, registered designs and any pending applications for any of the foregoing, unregistered design rights arising at common law, design rights, copyrights (including future copyrights), database

rights, know-how, trade secrets, Confidential Information and any other intellectual property rights;

"NTU Course" the NTU course or courses set out in Schedule 1, as amended

and restated from time to time;

"Progress" progression by a Student from a IKGPTU Course to the start

of a NTU Course, and "Progression" shall be construed

accordingly;

"Student" a student or students registered on the IKGPTU Course;

2.2 The headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and do not affect its interpretation.

- 2.3 References to clauses or schedules are references to clauses or schedules of this Agreement.
- 2.4 References to any statutory or other legislative provision shall be interpreted as a reference to that provision from time to time amended, extended or reenacted.
- 2.5 References to any governmental, regulatory or other similar body shall be interpreted as including a reference to any successor organisation.

Approval

- 3.1 This Agreement is conditional upon and shall not commence unless and until:
 - (a) NTU has approved IKGPTU and the IKGPTU Course as a progression route to the NTU Course; and
 - (b) IKGPTU has provided written confirmation, which is satisfactory to NTU, that it has obtained all necessary or advisable governmental, regulatory or other approvals or consents relevant to this Agreement.

4. Progression

- 4.1 NTU has reviewed the content and standards of the IKGPTU Course and agrees that Students who have successfully completed the IKGPTU Course shall, from the date of this Agreement, be eligible to apply to Progress onto the start of the relevant NTU Course as set out in Schedule 1.
- 4.2 The entry criteria, including English language requirements, for the NTU Course are set out in Schedule 1. NTU shall retain responsibility for the determination of entry criteria and the acceptability of the entry qualifications of all Students who seek to Progress to a NTU Course.
- 4.3 NTU shall consider all applications from Students to Progress on their individual merits, against NTU's admissions criteria and in accordance with any application rules or UK legislation. NTU's decision as to a Student's suitability for Progression is final.

Ouality assurance

- 5.1 This Agreement is based on the NTU Course as currently offered by NTU. NTU will inform IKGPTU about any changes to the NTU Course which may affect the Progression of Students.
- This Agreement is based on the current curriculum for the IKGPTU Course, as approved by NTU. IKGPTU shall ensure that academic equivalency and comparable learning outcomes are maintained throughout the term of this Agreement
- Any changes made by IKGPTU to the IKGPTU Course must be notified to NTU prior to the Progression of Students to the NTU Course. Any breach of this clause is a material breach for the purposes of clause 18.2(a).
- IKGPTU shall provide NTU with a copy of the annual report for the IKGPTU Course as prepared under its quality assurance procedures, together with any other relevant information about the operation of the IKGPTU Course.

Monitoring and review

- IKGPTU will keep such records relating to the IKGPTU Course and this Agreement as required from time to time by any relevant regulatory body and will allow access by NTU or those auditing NTU processes to such records for academic or quality audit purposes.
- 6.2 NTU will carry out an annual monitoring review of this Agreement. IKGPTU will at its own expense co-operate fully with NTU in any review process and will comply with any requirements imposed by NTU as part of that review.

7. Promotion of the NTU Course and other services

- 7.1 IKGPTU shall be responsible for promoting and marketing the opportunity for Students to Progress to the NTU Course and for providing information requested by Students wishing to Progress, but NTU may also, at its discretion, promote and market the opportunity for Progression.
- 7.2 IKGPTU will provide advice and guidance to Students wishing to undertake the NTU Course using only such official NTU promotional recruitment and admission criteria and information as provided by NTU to IKGPTU from time to time.
- 7.3 IKGPTU shall not present misleading or false information about NTU to Students or represent itself as acting as an agent of NTU.
- 7.4 IKGPTU will make Students aware that they are responsible for their own financial support including the payment of tuition fees to NTU.
- 7.5 IKGPTU will make Students aware that it is their responsibility to ensure that they meet the formal entry and extension (where appropriate) requirements set out in immigration legislation for entry into the UK prior to application and for the duration of their studies at NTU. With regard to entry into the UK, Students must provide the Visas and Immigration Control with appropriate documentary evidence to confirm their status.
- 7.6 NTU will provide information about accommodation in Nottingham for Students who are offered a place on the NTU Course, either in NTU halls of residence or in NTU approved private accommodation.
- 7.7 During the continuation of this Agreement each Party may use the other's name and logo in connection with Progression but in doing so must comply with any

requirements as to the use of that name or logo notified to it by the other Party and shall forthwith on demand by the other Party cease any use of that name or logo which the other Party believes is damaging to its reputation.

7.8 Neither Party will do anything which, in the reasonable opinion of the other, would damage the other's reputation and/or business.

Arrangements for the admission of Students to NTU

- 8.1 On receipt of a formal application from Students who meet the entry criteria for the NTU Course, NTU shall inform IKGPTU of Students holding offers for entry to NTU.
- 8.2 IKGPTU shall provide accurate academic transcripts and inform NTU of Students' final grades, as they become available. NTU shall, after due consideration of those Students who do not meet the terms of entry or a conditional offer, provide IKGPTU with a definitive list of Students accepted for entry to NTU, subject to clause 8.3below.
- NTU shall inform directly those Students who meet the required standards but whose International English Language Testing System (IELTS) examination score is below that required for entry to the NTU Course that they will be required to attend a pre-sessional English language course at NTU for an agreed period of time.
- 8.4 IKGPTU shall inform all successful Students that they will be required to attend the general NTU orientation course prior to the start of the academic year.

Exchange of information

- 9.1 The Parties agree to share statistical information on the number of Students who have Progressed to NTU from IKGPTU with a list of NTU Courses being studied which IKGPTU may use as part of its recruitment and marketing activities.
- 9.2 NTU will host agreed visits for staff and Students of IKGPTU (as agreed in advance of such visits between the Parties) to promote NTU's facilities to Students.
- 9.3 Each Party shall appoint a member of staff to act as the main contact with the other Party for the purposes of this Agreement.

10. Financial arrangements

10.1 Unless otherwise agreed between the Parties, each Party shall be responsible for its own costs and expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement.

Ownership of Intellectual Property

- Unless otherwise agreed in writing all materials relating to the NTU Course and the IKGPTU Course (and any Intellectual Property rights in them), whether in existence at the date of this Agreement or created during the course of it, shall belong respectively to NTU and IKGPTU.
- Any other materials relating to this Agreement (and any Intellectual Property rights in such materials), whether in existence at the date of this Agreement or created during the course of it, shall belong to the Party creating them. If any such materials are created jointly by NTU and IKGPTU those materials (and any

Intellectual Property in such materials) shall be owned jointly by NTU and IKGPTU.

11.3 If either Party becomes aware of any potential infringement of the other Party's name, logo or Intellectual Property rights, or becomes aware of any allegation that any of the Party's materials infringe the rights of a third party, it shall immediately inform the other Party. Each Party will provide the other with such reasonable assistance as the other may request in connection with any action it may take in respect of such potential infringement.

12. Confidentiality

- 12.1 The Parties shall keep and procure to be kept strictly confidential all Confidential Information received or obtained as a result of entering into or performing this Agreement and shall use such Confidential Information only for the purposes of this Agreement.
- 12.2 Either Party may disclose information which would otherwise be Confidential Information if and to the extent:
 - (a) required by law or by any relevant regulatory body;
 - (b) disclosed on a strictly confidential basis to the professional advisers, auditors and bankers of that Party;
 - (c) the information has come into the public domain through no fault of that Party; or
 - (d) the other Party has given prior written approval of the disclosure.

13. Data protection

- 13.1 Each Party acknowledges and agrees that the Parties will share Personal Data under this Agreement and as such each Party shall ensure that, prior to providing any Personal Data to the other Party, it has all appropriate legal bases (whether consent or otherwise) necessary to enable lawful transfer of Personal Data to the other Party. Once such Personal Data has been provided to the other Party, the Parties acknowledge and agree that each Party shall act as separate Data Controllers when Processing such Personal Data and:
 - 13.1.1 IKGPTU shall be a Data Controller where it is Processing Personal Data for the purpose of its relationship with each Student;
 - 13.1.2 NTU shall be a Data Controller where it is Processing Personal Data for the purpose of the NTU Course;
 - 13.1.3 the Parties do not anticipate that either will act as a Data Processor on behalf of the other Party and neither Party is authorised or instructed to act as a Data Processor on behalf of each other; and
 - 13.1.4 the Parties will not act as joint Data Controllers in common.
- Each Party shall ensure that it complies with its respective obligations under the General Data Protection Regulation (EU) 2016/679 and the Data Protection Act 2018 and any applicable local legislation.

14. Freedom of Information

- 14.1 IKGPTU acknowledges that NTU is subject to the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ("the FOIA") and of the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 ("the EIR") and IKGPTU shall assist and co-operate with NTU (at IKGPTU's own expense) to enable NTU to comply with these information disclosure requirements.
- 14.2 Where a request for information under the FOIA and/or the EIR is submitted to NTU concerns information held by IKGPTU, IKGPTU shall provide NTU with a copy of all the information requested in its possession or power in the form requested within five working days of the request for the information (or such other period as may be specified).
- 14.3 IKGPTU further acknowledges that NTU may be required to disclose information concerning IKGPTU and/or this Agreement in discharging its obligations under the FOIA and/or the EIR. NTU, having used reasonable endeavours to consult with IKGPTU and having considered its views, shall be responsible for determining at its absolute discretion, whether the information should be disclosed under the FOIA and/or the EIR or whether an exemption from disclosure applies.

15. Anti-Bribery

- 15.1 IKGPTU shall:
- (a) comply with all Relevant Requirements;
- (b) not engage in any activity, practice or conduct which would constitute an offence under sections 1, 2 or 6 of the Bribery Act 2010 if such activity, practice or conduct had been carried out in the UK;
- (c) have and shall maintain in place throughout the term of this Agreement its own policies and procedures, including Adequate Procedures to ensure compliance with the Relevant Requirements and this clause15, and will enforce them where appropriate;
- (d) procure and ensure that all of its Associated Persons and/or other persons who are performing services and/or providing goods in connection with this Agreement comply with this clause 15.
- 15.2 Breach of this clause 15 shall be deemed to be a material breach which is not capable of remedy.
- 15.3 For the purpose of this clause 15, the following terms have the meaning set out next to them:
 - "Adequate Procedures" shall be determined in accordance with section 7(2) of the Bribery Act 2010 (and any guidance issued under section 9 of that Act).
 - **"Associated Person**" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in section 8 of the Bribery Act and shall include but is not limited to any employees, agents and/or subcontractors of the relevant Party.
 - "Bribery Act" shall mean the Bribery Act 2010 (and any amendment thereto).
 - **"Foreign Official"** shall be determined in accordance with section 6(5) of the Bribery Act 2010 (and any guidance issues under section 9 of that Act).

"Relevant Requirements" shall mean all applicable laws, statutes, regulations, and codes relating to anti-bribery and anti-corruption including but not limited to the Bribery Act.

16. Prevent

- 16.1 IKGPTU acknowledges that NTU is subject to the Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015 (the "**Prevent Duty**") which requires it to act to deal with the present and growing threat of terrorism within the UK, treat security with the utmost importance and recognise the need to tackle terrorism and, where possible, to prevent individuals including students from being drawn into terrorism.
- Where NTU has any concerns about a Student or becomes aware of any other matters which may require it to take action in accordance with the Prevent Duty it shall notify IKGPTU, and IKGPTU shall at the request of NTU provide NTU with a copy of all relevant information which is available to it in the form NTU requires and shall provide all necessary assistance requested by NTU to report and/or take such action.
- 16.3 NTU shall be responsible for determining in its absolute discretion what action it needs to take and IKGPTU acknowledges that NTU may be obliged under the Prevent Duty to disclose such information following consultation with IKGPTU and having taken its views into account.

17. Regulatory

- 17.1 IKGPTU shall ensure that it complies with all local legislation and/or other regulatory requirements relevant to this Agreement, and in particular that all necessary or advisable governmental, regulatory or other approvals or consents (whether required at the time this Agreement was entered into or from a later date) are secured and maintained for the duration of this Agreement.
- 17.2 The Parties will comply with any requirements or guidance relevant to this Agreement issued by the Higher Education Funding Council for England, the Quality Assurance Agency or any other regulatory body.

18. Duration and termination of this Agreement

- 18.1 This Agreement shall commence on 1 September 2019 and shall continue for a period of 3 Academic Years until 31 August 2022, unless terminated before that time in accordance with this clause. After this period the Agreement may be renewed for the same or similar period subject to the joint agreement of both Parties.
- 18.2 Either Party may terminate this Agreement:
 - (a) by giving to the other not less than 6months' notice in writing;
 - (a) with immediate effect by notice in writing if the other Party commits a material breach (which may consist of a series of minor breaches) of the terms of this Agreement which (if capable of remedy) it fails to remedy within 30 days of receipt of a notice requiring such breach to be remedied;
 - (b) with immediate effect by notice in writing if the other Party is subject to a change of control, becomes insolvent, is unable to pay its debts as and when due or otherwise ceases to exist.

19. Consequences of termination

- 19.1 If the term of this Agreement as set out in clause 18.1 has come to an end without it being renewed, or if notice of termination has been given under clause 18.2:
 - (a) IKGPTU shall cease to promote or market the IKGPTU Course as providing a Progression opportunity to the NTU Course;
 - (b) each Party shall cease using the name and/or logo of the other;
 - (c) unless agreed otherwise in writing, the Parties shall return at their own expense any documents and other materials relating to the Course to the relevant Party.
- 19.2 The termination of this Agreement, however it arises, is without prejudice to the rights, duties and liabilities of the Parties accrued prior to termination. The clauses of this Agreement which expressly or implicitly have effect after termination will continue to be enforceable notwithstanding termination.

20. Force Majeure

- If either Party is affected by Force Majeure it shall immediately provide the other Party with details in writing and shall keep the other party fully informed of the continuance of the Force Majeure and of any change in circumstances.
- 20.2 If the Force Majeure continues for longer than three months either Party may at any time, whilst such Force Majeure continues, terminate this Agreement by notice in writing.
- 20.3 Save as provided for in this clause Force Majeure shall not entitle either Party to terminate this Agreement and neither Party shall be in breach of this Agreement, nor otherwise liable to the other, by reason of any delay in performance, or non-performance of any of its obligations due to Force Majeure.

21. Disputes

- The Parties shall attempt to resolve in good faith any dispute arising between them out of the operation of this Agreement. If the dispute cannot be resolved informally, it shall be referred to the Head of College (Business Law and Social Sciences) of NTU and the Registrar at IKGPTU.
- 21.2 If the matter is not resolved through negotiation either Party may refer the matter to mediation, and the parties will attempt in good faith to resolve the dispute through mediation in accordance with the model procedure of the Centre for Effective Dispute Resolution.
- The Parties agree to co-operate in dealing with or defending any claim by a third party arising out of the operation of this Agreement.

22. Law and jurisdiction

- This Agreement and any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of it or its subject matter or formation shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England.
- Subject to clause 22.3 any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of the operation of this Agreement shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

22.3 If IKGPTU has no assets within the jurisdiction of the English courts and is established in a jurisdiction which will not enforce the judgment of the English courts then any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of the operation of this Agreement shall be finally settled by arbitration under the Rules of Arbitration and Conciliation of the International Chamber of Commerce by two or more arbitrators appointed under those rules. The place of arbitration shall be London and the language of the proceedings shall be English.

23. Indemnity and insurance

- 23.1 IKGPTU agrees to indemnify NTU against all actions, claims, proceedings, costs, expenses, loss or damage of whatsoever kind (including legal fees) sustained by NTU in respect of or arising out of any breach of IKGPTU's obligations under this Agreement.
- NTU agrees to indemnify IKGPTU against all actions, claims, proceedings, costs, expenses, loss or damage of whatsoever kind (including legal fees) sustained by IKGPTU in respect of or arising out of any breach of NTU's obligations under this Agreement.
- 23.3 IKGPTU agrees to maintain appropriate insurance to cover its liabilities under this Agreement.

24. Limitation of liability

- 24.1 NTU shall not be liable to IKGPTU in contract, tort (including negligence) and/or breach of statutory duty for any loss or damage which IKGPTU may suffer by reason of any act, omission, neglect or default (including negligence) in the performance of this Agreement by NTU, its servants or agents, in a sum which is greater than the total amount of the fees paid by IKGPTU.
- 24.2 Nothing in this clause shall operate so as to exclude:
 - (a) NTU's non-excludable liability in respect of death or personal injury caused by its negligence or the negligence of its servants or agents; or
 - (b) liability for fraudulent misrepresentation.

25. General provisions

- 25.1 This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties in relation to its subject matter and supersedes all prior agreements, understandings or discussions between the Parties in relation thereto.
- A variation to this Agreement will not be valid unless made in writing and signed by both Parties.
- Any notice given in connection with this Agreement must be in writing and delivered by or by first class pre-paid recorded delivery (or international equivalent) to the address given in this Agreement, or to another address notified by either Party for the purposes of serving notices. A notice will be deemed to have been served two days after posting if sent by first class pre-paid recorded delivery (or seven days if by international equivalent). If notice is deemed to have been given on a day that is not a normal business day of the recipient, it shall be deemed to have been given on the next normal business day.

- 25.4 The rights and remedies of each Party under this Agreement shall not be diminished, waived or extinguished by any failure or delay by that party to exercise such a right or remedy.
- The provisions of this Agreement are severable and distinct from one another, and if at any time any provision is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality or enforceability of the other provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired.
- 25.6 This Agreement may be executed by each party on separate counterparts.
- 25.7 For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Agreement shall confer on any third party any benefit or the right to enforce any provision of this Agreement.
- Nothing in this Agreement shall create or be deemed to create a partnership, joint venture or relationship of principal and agent between the Parties.
- 25.9 The Parties shall not assign, transfer or sub-contract any of their rights and responsibilities under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other Party.
- 25.10 [The English language version of this Agreement shall be regarded as the authoritative version notwithstanding that it may be translated into another language.]

Signed for and on behalf of

NOTTINGHAM TRENT UNIVERSITY

By Professor Cillian Murphy

Pro Vice-Chancellor (International)

Head of College (Business Law & Social Sciences)

Date 19 JUNE 2019

Signed for and on behalf of

I.K. GUJRAL PUNJABTECHNICAL UNIVERSITY)

By Prof.(Dr.)Ajay Kumar Sharma

Vice-Chancellor

Date

11

Schedule 1

College of Business, Law and Social Sciences

3 + 1 Progression route

IKGPTU Course (3 Years):

□ Any Bachelors Level Course

NTU Course (1 Year):

September starts:

- MSc Management
- MSc Management and Finance
- MSc Management and Global Supply Chain Management
- MSc Management and Innovation and Enterprise
- MSc Management and International Business
- MSc Management and Marketing
- MSc Marketing
- MSc Branding and Advertising
- MSc Digital Marketing
- MSc Human Resource Management
- MSc Economics*
- MSc Economics and Investment Banking*
- MSc International Business
- MSc Finance**
- MSc Finance and Accounting***
- MSc Finance and Investment Banking
- MSc Entrepreneurship
- MSc Project Management

January starts:

- MSc Management
- MSc Management and International Business
- MSc Marketing
- MSc Branding and Advertising
- MSc Finance**
- MSc International Business

The entry requirements for admission on to MSc courses:

- * Students progressing to either the MSc Economics, or MSc Economics and Investment Banking, must hold an undergraduate degree equivalent to a UK undergraduate honors degree (2.2 or above) in a Business and Management-related subject, and must have studied Economics to at least undergraduate level two and Quantitative Methods including Statistical Theory to undergraduate level one.
- ** Students progressing to the MSc Finance will need to provide some evidence of quantitative ability.
- *** Students progressing to the MSc Finance and Accounting must hold a degree equivalent to a UK undergraduate honors degree (2.2 or above) in Finance and Accounting.

Entry criteria for NTU Course

All IKGPTU students must fulfil the entry criteria for the selected MSc course including the English language requirements as per the NTU website available at

https://www.ntu.ac.uk/international/scholarships-and-fees/tuition-fees

English language requirements:

• IELTS 6.5 (with a minimum of 5.5 in each component) or

70/100 (70%) or 170/200 (85%) in English element of Higher Secondary Certificate (Standard XII)

Students who meet the required academic standards for the NTU course, but whose English test score is marginally below that required for entry, may, at the discretion of the Nottingham Business School course team, still be issued with a conditional offer. These students will be invited to attend the English for Academic Purposes course at NTU in order to boost their English

The NTU-wide language requirements are available at:

https://www.ntu.ac.uk/study-and-courses/international/entry-requirements/english-language-requirements (https://www.ntu.ac.uk/international/your-application/entry-requirements/english-language-requirements)

Tuition Fees for NTU Course:

The Parties shall inform the Students enrolling on the NTU Course at NTU that they shall be liable for the following fees when they enrol at NTU:

- (a) A fee for "English for Academic Purposes Course" (if applicable); and
- (b) Tuition fees payable by all non-EU Students for each Academic Year of study.

The Tuition Fees shall be as advertised on the NTU Website at: NTU International Tuition Fees. (https://www.ntu.ac.uk/international/scholarships-and-fees/tuition-fees). IKGPTU Students shall receive a discount of £2,500 on the first Academic Year Tuition Fee. The level of Tuition Fees at NTU will be confirmed in writing to IKGPTU on an annual basis.

Schedule 2

College of Business, Law and Social Sciences

Master of Business Administration Course

IKGPTU graduates, who meet the entry requirements for following NBS full-time MBA programmes as stated on NTU's website at NTU MBA(https://www.ntu.ac.uk/study-and-courses/courses/find-your-course/business/pg/2019-20/master-of-business-administration) may apply for entry to the MBA course via the NTU admissions portal.

Full Time MBA Programmes

- MBA with Digital Marketing
- MBA with Finance
- · MBA with Global Supply Chain Management

IKGPTU graduates applying for an MBA Programme may be eligible to apply for a scholarship of up to 50% of the tuition fees to help fund their studies. More information may be found on NTU's website at: Scholarships at NTU. https://www.ntu.ac.uk/international/scholarships-and-fees/scholarships